gulls (A) and older gulls (B) of the Yellow-legged gull in the Gipuzkoa colonies during the

period of 2006 to 2020. Linear trends obtained from the top-ranked model in Table 19.

Taking survival values obtained in 2020 (Fig. 8), which would better fit

with the actual scenario, we obtain a population decrease rate of 0.913. If we go

to a more conservative scenario, taking survival values in 2013 (middle of time

series in Fig. 8), this growth rate would rise to 1.006. Deterministic lambda

 124

estimation in each year in relation to survival values from Fig. 8 shows that the

population may pass from a positive to a negative growth rate in 2012 (Fig. 9).

The stochastic approach provided a mean lambda of 1.018 with an 95%

confidence interval ranging between 0.97 and 1.06. Sensibility and elasticity

values showed that the parameter with a highest effect on the population

growth rate was survival in adult birds (Table 21).

Table 21. Perturbation analysis with the sensitivity and elasticity for different age classes

obtained for our gull population. Survival notation as in Table 20.

Parameters Estimates Sensibility Elasticity

Clutch size 2.78

Breeding success 0.65

Survival A 0.38 0.31 0.12

Survival B 0.82 0.12 0.10

Survival C 0.82 0.52 0.42

To go further we now considered the survival values obtained in 2013

(Fig. 9) as a starting scenario (i.e., first-year gull, 0.38 ± 0.01; older gulls, 0.82 ±

0.006), and then forced parameters from Table 20 to decrease from -5% to -50%.

Overall, lambda values fell up to more than a 50% in relation to the original

lambda in the worst scenarios which affect both breeding parameters and

survival in all age categories (Fig. 10). A detailed look at Fig. 10 revealed that not

all parameters had effects of similar magnitude on lambda. Overall, even high

decreases (of up to -50%) in breeding investment or survival in non-adult birds

had small effects on lambda (scenarios 1 to 5, of up to -11.8%, equating to a

lambda = 0.88) (Fig. 10). By contrast, changes in adult survival would show a

much stronger impact of lambda, even with the rest of parameters remaining